

No. 18-1150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NEXT-GENERATION LEGAL RESEARCH
PLATFORMS AND DATABASES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Phillip R. Malone
Counsel of Record
JUELSGAARD INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY AND
INNOVATION CLINIC
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC AT
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-6369
pmalone@stanford.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government Edicts Doctrine Must Encompass the “Legal Core.”.....	3
A. The Legal Core Includes More than Just Statutes and Judicial Opinions.	4
B. Ensuring the Rule of Law Depends on Unimpeded Access to the Legal Core.....	6
C. Participation in Our Democratic System Requires Unimpeded Access to the Legal Core.	8
II. Full Access to the Legal Core Is Essential for Innovation and Competition.....	10
A. Innovation Is Transforming How We Access, Understand, and Use the Law.....	11
B. Innovative Technologies Require Public Access to the Legal Core to Reach Their Full Potential.....	17
C. Allowing Copyright to Restrict Use of the Legal Core Impedes Vital Legal Innovation and Competition.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888)	4
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9
<i>Commil USA, LLC v. Cisco Sys.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1920 (2015)	8
<i>John G. Danielson, Inc. v. Winchester-Conant Props., Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 26, 38 (1st Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	10
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	6
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	10
<i>Veek v. S. Bldg. Code Cong. Int’l</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002)	9
 Other Authorities	
9 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 103 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1910).....	9
<i>About & Mission</i> , FREE LAW PROJECT, https://freelawproject.org/mission/ (last visited Oct. 15, 2019)	12

Brief of Next-Generation Legal Research Platforms as Amici Curiae In Support of Defendant/Appellant, <i>Code Revision Comm'n v.</i> <i>Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 906 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2018) (No. 17-11589-HH)	15
Carolyn Elefant, <i>Part II: Casetext Is Three- Dimensional Research—Watch How a Real Lawyer Uses It</i> , MYSHINGLE (May 16, 2017), http://myshingle.com/2017/05/articles/web- tech/part-ii-casetext-three-dimensional- research-watch-real-lawyer-uses	16
<i>Case Outline: Harry Locklin v. City of Lafayette</i> , JUDICATA, https://www.judicata.com/demo/color	15
Cornell Legal Information Institute U.S. Code, https://www.law.cornell.edu/uscode	13
<i>Fenwick Launches Casetext's AI Litigation Research Tool</i> , Fenwick & West LLP (Feb. 9, 2017), https://www.fenwick.com/media/pages/fenwick- launches-casetexts-ai-litigation-research- tool.aspx	16
Jill Schachner Chanen, <i>Exclusive: Inside the New Westlaw, Lexis & Bloomberg Platforms</i> , ABA JOURNAL (Jan. 25, 2010, 3:00 AM CST), http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/exclu- sive-inside-the-new-westlaw-lexis-bloomber g-platforms	19
John Dethman, <i>Trust v. Antitrust: Consolidation in the Legal Publishing Industry</i> , 21 Legal Reference Services Q. 123, 135 (2002)	22

- Judge Kevin Burke, *An Exciting Opportunity for Judges to Get Good, Solid Research*, AM. JUDGES ASS'N (May 16, 2017), <http://blog.amjudges.org/?p=5968>..... 14
- Legal Information Institute (@LIICornell), TWITTER (Oct. 14, 2019, 11:23 AM), <https://twitter.com/LIICornell/status/1183810673488355328>) 13
- Leslie Street & David R. Hansen, *Who Owns the Law? Why We Must Restore Public Ownership of Legal Publishing*, 26 J. Intell. Prop. L. 205 (2019) 19
- LexisNexis Announces Acquisition of Ravel Law*, LexisNexis (Jun. 8, 2017), <https://www.lexisnexis.com/en-us/about-us/media/press-release.page?id=1496247082681222> 15, 19
- Mark Graham, *The Mueller Report – Now With Linked Footnotes and Accessible*, INTERNET ARCHIVE BLOGS, July 19, 2019, <http://blog.archive.org/2019/07/19/the-mueller-report-now-with-linked-footnotes-and-accessible/> 13
- Olufunmilayo B. Arewa, *Open Access in a Closed Universe: Lexis, Westlaw, Law Schools, and the Legal Information Market*, 10 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 797 (2006) 19, 20
- Robert Ambrogi, *Upsetting the Applegart of Legal Research*, Above the Law (May 15, 2017, 6:15 PM), <http://abovethelaw.com/2017/05/upsetting-the-applegart-of-legal-research/?rf=1>..... 10

Stephen Rynkiewicz, <i>Judicata Automated Review Scores Brief's Lines of Attack</i> , ABA Journal (Oct. 17, 2017, 4:19 PM), http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/judicata_automated_review_scores_brief	27
<i>Terms of Use</i> , JUDICI, https://www.judici.com/agreements/terms_of_use	7
The OpenGov Foundation, <i>Say Goodbye to Madison</i> , MEDIUM (Feb. 4, 2019), https://medium.com/@OpenGovFdn/say-goodbye-to-madison-84629ce013a0	13
UNICOURT, https://unicourt.com/ (last visited Oct. 15, 2019)	12
VIRGINIA DECODED, https://www.vacode.org (last visited Oct. 15, 2019)	17
